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ANSWER TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 

Prime Minister and Cabinet portfolio 

Department/Agency: Office of the Official Secretary to the Governor-General 

Program 1: Support for the Governor-General and Official Activities 

Outcome 1: The performance of the Governor-General’s role is facilitated through the 

organisation and management of official duties, management and maintenance of the official 

household and property and administration of the Australian Honours and Awards system.  

 

Topic: Overseas travel 

Senator: Wong 

Question reference number: 256 

Type of Question: Written 

Date set by the committee for the return of answer:  7 July 2017 

Number of Pages: 2 

 

Last time the Office appeared before the committee at the 2016-17 Supplementary Budget 

Estimates in October 2016, His Excellency and Lady Cosgrove had recently returned from two 

trips to South America, principally for the Olympic and Paralymic Games but in the case of the 

first trip, also including a number of state visits. 

Please detail any overseas travel that has been undertaken by the Governor-General since that 

time. 

a) How many of these trips were as the result of invitations? 

b) How many were at the request of the Commonwealth Government? 

c) How many were of His Excellency’s own initiative? 
 

Answer: 

The Governor-General visited Israel for the funeral of the late President Shimon Peres on Friday 

30 September and Saturday 1 October (comprising 11 official engagements). 

The Governor-General visited Papua New Guinea on Friday 24 February for the funeral of the 

late Governor-General Sir Michael Ogio (comprising 3 official engagements). 

The Governor-General conducted a State Visit to Papua New Guinea from 24 to 26 April 2017 

to cover Anzac Day and the 75
th

 anniversary of the battles of Kokoda and the Pacific War 

(comprising 26 official engagements). 

 



a) All visits were at the invitation of, or with the concurrence of, host governments. 

b) All travel by the Governor-General is done at the request of, or with the concurrence of, 

the Government. 

c) None. 

 


